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SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: No.

*533. [The questioner (Shri M. P.
Bhargava) was absent. For answer, vide col. 8180 infra.]
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+[SuirriNe oF AR FoOrck Fryving CoL-
LEGE FORM JODHPUR TO HYDERABAD

[ SHRI R. K. BHUWALKA:
"534 J SHRI M. C, SHAH:T
*} SHRI JAGAT NARAIN :
((SHRI U. S. DUGAL:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are considering a proposal to shift the Indian Air Force Flying College from Jodhpur to a place near
Hyderabad;

(b) if so, what are the main considerations for this shifting;

+{ 1 English translation.

ffThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
M. C. Shah.
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(c) by when the work of shifting is likely to be completed; and

{d) what is the expenditure likely to be ineurred on implementing the proposal?}

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THR
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (DR. D. S.
RAJU): (a) A proposal is under consideration.

(b) The institution should be located at a place where the training programme will not be disrupted during emergency by being vulnerable to enemy attacks. It is also considered desirable to provide all stages of training at one place,

(c) The college is proposeq to be shifted under temporary arrangements by August 1966. The new training institution is planned to start functioning at its new location from 1968~
69.

(dy The non-recurring expenditure is estimated at Rs. 12 crores.
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SHRI M. C, SHAH: May I know whether this idea of shifting the centre has anything to do with the recent bombing of Jodhpur by Pakistan? »

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: No, Sir.

SHRI M. C. SHAH: May I know whether this centre is expected to work as an integrated academy for the Air Force with a view to providing basic as well as defence training?

DR. D. S, RAJU: Yes, Sir.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Both the things have nothing to do with each other. Certainly, we have taken some additional steps which would provide better air defence ffacilities in Jodhpur. Even in order to do that, this training centre will have to be shiffed because really speaking, that place cannot be a place where these two types of operations can be done. And then again, even in the interests of the emergency, you cannot afford to suspend the training activities for any indefinite period. It js for this purpose that you will have to have it at the other place, This proposal is not something of recent origin, this was going on and this was being examined for a long time past and this Air Academy was being thought of for sometime now, Now, it has been accepted in principle to start it.

SHRI BIREN ROY: The hon’ble
Deputy Minister said that temporary measures are being taken, Why should we not make it permanent in Hyderabad which is strategically the best position?

[RAJYA Ss™HA]
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DR. D. S. RAJU: The information that the hon. Member got is not correct. This is what I said in reply to part (c):

“The college is proposed to be shifted under temporary arrangements by August 1966.”

SHRI BIREN ROY: Why not permanent?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: May I ex~
plain, Sir? The hon. Member has misunderstood the word ‘“temporary arrangements”. The shifting is permanent. The arrangement that will be made will be temporary.
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SHRY] Y. B. CHAVAN: Really speaking, Jodhpur is better arranged for air defence, It will be taken care of. This question of having this training institute certainly is some sort of handicap for providing necessary training.

*535. [The questioner (Shri Faridul Haq Ansari) was absent. For answer, vide cols, 3180-3181 infra.]

PHI1ZON’s VvISIT TO INDIA

*586. SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have go#
any information from the Peace Mission regarding Phizo’s visit to India;
and

(b) it so, when he is likely to visit India?

